in note 26 to the financial statements. The interest rate profiles of the bank borrowings
and other borrowings are disclosed in notes 27, 32 and 35 to the financial statements
respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of
interest rates, with all other variables held constant, for 100 basis points (“bp”, whereas
1 bp is equivalent to 0.01%) increase and decrease in interest rate as the sensitivity rate,
assuming that the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting period had
been outstanding for the whole year. A positive number below indicates an increase in
post-tax profit and total equity where interest rates generally decreased by 100 bp. For an
increase in 100 bp, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and total
equity and the balances below would be negative.

New Universe Environmental Group Limited   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

182
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2019

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)
(b)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)

+ 100 bp impact – 100 bp impact

2019 2018 2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in profit after tax (2,908) (3,041) 2,908 3,041
(Decrease)/increase in total equity (2,908) (3,041) 2,908 3,041

The sensitivity to interest rates of the Group has increased during the current year mainly
due to the increase in variable rate borrowings. The analysis has been presented on the
same basis for both years.

(c)	 Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity price risk on its unlisted equity investments designated at
fair value through other comprehensive income, which are determined by reference to the
EBIT multiple of comparable listed companies in the same industry as set out in note 21 to
the financial statements.

The Group’s unlisted equity investments are held for long-term strategic purpose, which are

[…]

delegates appointed to the respective board of directors of the respective investees,
and is assessed by independent professional valuer at least semi-annually by referring
to the performance of other listed entities with similar business operations, comparing
with the financial data of those investments available to the Group, and adjusted for the
marketability of these investments relative to the benchmark data available in the market.

Sensitivity analysis of other price risk
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to equity
price risk at the reporting date. The following table illustrates the sensitivity if the prices
of the respective equity investments had been 5% (2018: 5%) higher/lower, as a result
of the changes in the multiple of enterprise value to earnings before interest and tax
of comparable listed companies in the same industry, at the reporting date. A positive
number below indicates an increase in post- tax profit and/or total equity, if any, where
price of the equity investments increased by 5%. For a decrease in 5%, there would be
an opposite impact on the profit and/or total equity and the balances below would be
negative.

+ 5% impact – 5% impact

2019 2018 2019 2018
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit after tax – – – –
Increase/(decrease) in total equity 4,379 4,149 (4,379) (4,149)

The Group’s sensitivity to unlisted equity investments has applied the same basis for both
years.

New Universe Environmental Group Limited   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

183
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31 December 2019

45.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVE AND POLICIES (continued)
(d)	 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in a financial loss to the Group. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable
to trade receivables (note 23), other receivables (note 24) and contract assets (note 25).
The Group’s exposure to credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents and bills